

Ref: 21-096 Derek Vos derek.vos@poriruacity.govt.nz

22 July 2021

Brian Warburton

fyi-request-15915-62e6baf6@requests.fyi.org.nz

Dear Brian

Official information request for related to earthworks associated with an artificial wetland

I refer to your official information request dated 28 June 2021 for land use of earthworks associated with the artificial wetland. The information you have requested is enclosed. The questions you specified have been included as numbered headings in bold below, with our response following each heading. In respect of this application please provide me with the following:

1. A copy of the specific text in the 'planning report, recommendation and decision' document that records the Council's decisions in terms of the provisions of the RMA dealing with public notification and limited notification of applications. Note - this can be provided either as an extract from the 'planning report, recommendation and decision' document, or as a copy of the document with the specific text highlighted.

The S95 notification assessments can be found under section 5 of the report (pages 10 to 18) with the decision on page 22 which is also repeated on the conditions page 1. Please see below for an extract of the Council's decision:

be GRANTED for the following reasons:

- Pursuant to section 95A and 95B of the Act, there are no mandatory requirements in the Porirua City District Plan (the District Plan) to notify the application, the effects of the proposal on the environment will be minor or less and there are no affected persons.
- 2. There are no special circumstances.
- Pursuant to section 104 of the Act, the effects of the proposal on the environment will be less than minor.
- The proposal is in accordance with the relevant objectives and policies of the District Plan, and Part 2 of the Act.

Reporting Planner
Baylee Pakau, Urban Edge Planning Ltd

Decision of Council

That consent be granted and be subject to the conditions specified in the above recommendation.

10 March 2020

That this consent be subject to the conditions set out in section 1 above.

Olivia Campbell SENIOR PLANNER RESOURCE CONSENTS

RC8000 \$L0004/20 PLANNING REPORT AND DECISION – 10 March 2020



Page 22 of 23



In respect of the land use consent (and the corresponding conditions) to which the 'planning report, recommendation and decision' document refers, and in respect of the Council's duty under section 35(2)(d) of the RMA to monitor compliance with conditions of resource consents, please provide me with the following:

2. A copy of any delegation given by the Council (if any) that applies to the Council's duty under section 35(2)(d) of the RMA;

We do not hold this information as no delegation exists.

3. A copy of any transfer of power made by the Council (if any) that applies to the Council's duty under section 35(2)(d) of the RMA

We do not hold this information as no delegation exists.

4. A copy of all correspondence between the Council and Greater Wellington Regional Council that relates to the 'agreement' to which the note applying to Condition 21 refers.

Please see attached a copy of correspondence.

If you wish to discuss this decision with us, please feel free to contact Derek Vos on 04 237 5089.

Ngā mihi

Wendy Walker Chief Executive

Kaiwhakahaere Matua